

<p>COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF COLORADO Court Address: 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>2008 JUN 12 P 12:17 COURT OF APPEALS COURT OF APPEALS</p>
<p>Appeal from Weld County District Court The Honorable Daniel S. Maus Case No. 06CV81</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Plaintiff-Appellant: RAUL FLORES CANO (father) and OLIVIA CONCEPCION BERMUDEZ FLORES (mother), v. Defendants-Appellees: FIRESTONE LIQUORS, INC. and SYLVIA ABERLY (owner), SCOTT A. ABERLY (director).</p>	<p>Case No.: 2008CA000019 Division:</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees:</i> William A. Rogers, III #21630 Rachel A. Spicer, #36710 Wood, Ris, & Hames, P.C. 1775 Sherman Street, Suite 1600 Denver, Colorado 80203-4313 Phone: (303) 863-7700 Fax: (303) 830-8772 Email: wrogers@wrhlaw.com; rspicer@wrhlaw.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">ANSWER BRIEF</p>	

The Defendants-Appellees, Firestone Liquors, Inc., Sylvia Aberly, and Scott A. Aberly, through their attorneys, Wood, Ris & Hames, P.C., hereby submit their Answer Brief and state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT
IN FAVOR OF FIRESTONE LIQUORS BECAUSE IT SOLD NO
ALCOHOL TO TOBIAS SHOLES ON FEBRUARY 8, 2005.....13

 A. Sylvia Aberly made no admissions in this matter.....16

 B. The chronology of the evening is such that Firestone Liquors could not
 have sold alcohol to Tobias Sholes.....19

 C. Mr. Dewey testified that any beer purchased after the boys left the Sholes
 residence was obtained in Hudson, Colorado.....22

 D. Plaintiffs’ remaining arguments are without merit.....23

II. THE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY CAUSAL
CONNECTION SUPPORTING THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST FIRESTONE
LIQUORS.....24

III. SCOTT AND SYLVIA ABERLY ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AS SHAREHOLDERS OF FIRESTONE LIQUORS.....27

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

Sigman v. Seafood Limited Partnership I, 817 P.2d 527, 530 (Colo. 1991)..... 13

Dickman v. JackaLope, Inc., 870 P.2d 1261, 1263 (Colo. App. 1994)..... 13

Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Keenan, 731 P.2d 708, 713 (Colo. 1987)..... 14

Christoph v. Colorado Communications Corp., 946 P.2d. 519, 523 (Colo. App. 1997) 14

Spray Systems of Arizona, Inc. v. Lin-de, Ltd., 1999 U.S. App. U.S. LEXIS 4553 *9 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 14

Ramirez v. Mixsooke, 907 P.2d. 617, 619 (Colo. App. 1994)..... 14

Bones v. Honeywell International, Inc., 366 F.3d 869, 875 (10th Cir. 2004).... 14, 15

Polz v. Donnelly, 121 Colo. 95, 98, 213 P2d 385, 386 (1949) 15

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Kravig, 153 Colo. 282, 290, 385 P.2d 669, 674 (1963) 20

Denver & Rio Grande Railroad Co. v. Thompson, 65 Colo. 4, 7, 169 P. 539, 540 (1917) 20

Leonard v. McMorris, 63 P.3d 323 (Colo. 2003) 27

Krystkowiak v. W. O. Brisben Companies, Inc., 90 P.3d 859, 867 (Colo. 2004) ..27

II. STATUTES, LAWS AND RULES

C.R.C.P. 56 28

C.R.S. § 12-47-801 1, 14

C.R.S. § 13-21-202 14
